property is not included in the fixed assets of the Organization but is charged against
the current appropriations when acquired. The following table shows the non-
expendable property (in United States dollars):

Total
2003

Total
2001

Opening balance 1 872 537 1 384 828

Additions 474 991 486 700

Adjustments 9 651 1 009

Ending balance 2 357 179 1 872 537

Note 9
Establishment of new trust funds

(a) In accordance with the Governing Council resolution 19/6, the
UN-Habitat Water and Sanitation Trust Fund was initiated with contributions from
Canada ($2,306,250), Norway ($1,495,744.43) and Poland ($3,000), which were
received in December 2003.

(b) In accordance with the Governing Council resolution 19/18, the Special
Human Settlements Programme for the Palestinian People was established with the
initial contribution from the United States of America ($500,000), which was
received in November 2003.

39

A/59/5/Add.8

Note 10
Restatement of the biennium 2000-2001 comparatives

Combined statement of income and expenditure and changes in reserves and
fund balances
(in United States dollars)

Notes

Foundation
as reported

in 2001 Eliminations

Foundation
as restated

in 2003

Income

Voluntary contributions a 25 129 961 - 25 129 961

Interest income 1 927 733 - 1 927 733

Miscellaneous income 606 481 - 606 481

Gain/(loss) on exchange b (148 001) 148 001 -

Total income 27 516 174 148 001 27 664 175

Expenditure

Programme activities 5 710 045 - 5 710 045

Project activities: Non-Earmarked 1 806 476 - 1 806 476

Earmarked b 12 092 804 148 001 12 240 805

Programme support costs 1 199 236 - 1 199 236

Total expenditure 20 808 561 148 001 20 956 562

Excess of income over expenditure 6 707 613 - 6 707 613

Prior period adjustments 25 688 - 25 688

Net excess/(shortfall) of income over expenditure 6 733 301 - 6 733 301

Savings on, or cancellation of, prior period obligations 163 833 - 163 833

Transfers from/(to) other funds 261 270 - 261 270

Fund balances at beginning of period 1 106 939 - 1 106 939

Fund balances at end of period 8 265 343 - 8 265 343

Combined statement of assets, liabilities, reserves and fund balances

Assets

Cash and term deposits Schedule 3 16 696 981 - 16 696 981

Contributions receivable a 597 281 - 597 281

Other accounts receivable 435 755 - 435 755

Deferred charges 188 162 - 188 162

Total assets 17 918 179 - 17 918 179

40

A/59/5/Add.8

Notes

Foundation
as reported

in 2001 Eliminations

Foundation
as restated

in 2003

Liabilities

Unliquidated obligations 4 892 424 - 4 892 424

Inter-fund payable 620 575 - 620 575

Other accounts payable Note 6 (c) 2 162 381 - 2 162 381

Deferred credits 716 878 - 716 878

Total liabilities 8 392 258 8 392 258

Reserves and fund balances

Financial reserve 1 002 663 - 1 002 663

Operational reserve 257 915 - 257 915

Earmarked fund reserves 2 797 364 - 2 797 364

Cumulative surplus 5 467 979 - 5 467 979

Total reserves and fund balances 9 525 921 - 9 525 921

Total liabilities, reserves and fund balances 17 918 179 - 17 918 179

a Contributions Income Receivable
Contributions from Governments 16 793 439 472 406
Contributions from public donors 8 336 522 124 875

25 129 961 597 281
b Loss on exchange now categorized under expenditures (operating expenses).

04-44716 (E)   230804

*0444716*